1
EA8212L
Datasheet
16V, 2A, 600KHz
Synchronous Buck Converter
Copyright ©  2019 Everanalog Integrated Circuit Limited. All Rights Reserved. Ver. 1.0
General Description
The EA8212L is a 2A buck regulator, designed to operate from 4.5V to 16V input voltage range.

Part Number Package Type Packing Information
EA8212LT6R SOT-23-6 Tape & Reel / 3000
Note (1): “T6”: Package type code.
(2): “R”: Tape & Reel.
6
EA8212L
Datasheet 16V, 2A, 600KHz Synchronous Buck Converter
Ver. 1.0 Copyright ©  2019 Everanalog Integrated Circuit Limited. All Rights Reserved.
Typical Operating Characteristics
VPWR=12V, VOUT=5V, L1=4.7uH, C1=10Fx2, C2=22uF, TA=25°C, unless otherwise noted
CH1: VSW  CH3: VOUT (AC) CH1: VSW  CH3: VOUT (AC)
DCM Mode Waveform CCM Mode Waveform
7
Datasheet
EA8212L
16V, 2A, 600KHz Synchronous Buck Converter
Ver. 1.0 Copyright ©  2019 Everanalog Integrated Circuit Limited. All Rights Reserved.
Application Information
Enable Control
The EA8212L use RUN pin to control the regulator turns on / turns off.  When the RUN pin input
voltage is higher than 2V, the EA8212L enters the operating mode.  Drive the RUN pin input
voltage lower than 0.4V to ensure the EA8212L into shutdown mode, as shown in Figure3.  When
the device works in the shutdown mode, the shutdown supply current is less than 10uA.  The
EA8212L also provides automatic startup function as shown in Figure 4.  Connect RUN pin and
PWR pin with a 150KΩ resistor, when the PWR supply input voltage increasing and higher than
RUN pin threshold voltage, the EA8212L will enter operating mode automatically.
OFF
ON
GND
RUN
PWR C1
10uFx2
VPWR
4.5V~16V
EA8212L
Figure 3. Enable control by RUN pin voltage
GND
RUN
PWR C1
10uFx2
VPWR
4.5V~16V
EA8212L
R3
150KΩ
Figure 4. Automatic startup application circuit
Output Voltage Setting
The EA8212L output voltage can be set via a resistor divider (R1, R2). The output voltage is
calculated by following equation:
OUT
R1
V 0.6 0.6 V
R2
  
Taking into account the loop stability, R1 resistance value must be greater than 100KΩ.  The
following table lists common output voltage and the corresponding R1, R2 resistance value for
reference.
Output Voltage R1 Resistance R2 Resistance Tolerance
5V 220KΩ 30KΩ 1%
3.3V 510KΩ 110KΩ 1%
1.8V 200KΩ 100KΩ 1%
1.2V 100KΩ 100KΩ 1%
Input / Output Capacitors Selection
The input capacitors are used to suppress the noise amplitude of the input voltage and provide a